Joe Lombardo *Governor*



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

Helping people. It's who we are and what we do.



Richard Whitley, MS *Director*

MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

Name of Organization: Nevada Early Intervention Interagency Coordinating Council (ICC)

Date and Time of Meeting: Tuesday, April 30, 2024

1:00 PM

Virtual Meeting Location:

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 234 669 498 441

Passcode: PtFYtt

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

<u>+1 775-321-6111,,45659548#</u> United States, Reno

Phone Conference ID: 456 595 48#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

Thank you for planning to attend this Teams meeting.

<u>Learn More</u> | <u>Meeting options</u>

Public comments may be submitted by email at mgarrison@dhhs.nv.gov.

Please include your name and the corresponding agenda item number, if applicable, with any comments submitted. Public comments received by the deadline will be posted on the board's website before the start of the meeting and noted for the record as each action item is heard by council (Meetings (nv.gov).

- All participants joining virtually, please remain muted unless speaking.
- All Interagency Coordinating Council (ICC) members joining virtually, please ENGAGE CAMERAS for duration of meeting; raise your hand virtually to be recognized by Chair to speak.
- All general public participants, please withhold remarks until Public Comment.
- For anyone commenting, state and spell your name with each comment.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order, Welcome, and Announcements

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

II. Public Comment

(No action may be taken upon a matter raised under public comment period unless the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an action item. To provide public comment telephonically, dial 1 775-321-6111. When prompted to provide the Meeting ID, enter 45659548#. Comments will be limited to five (5) minutes per person. Persons making comment will be asked to begin by stating their name for the record and to spell their last name and provide the secretary with written comments.)

III. Approval of the minutes from December 6, 2023, and January 29, 2024, Meetings (For Possible Action)

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

IV. Letter for the Department of Health and Human Services, Directors Office, with Suggested Script to Present Questions Regarding Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 239B.022-239B.026 for the Early Intervention Population (Information Only)

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

- V. ICC Subcommittees (For Possible Action)
 - a. Child Find Subcommittee
 - 1. Membership Confirmation
 - 2. Chair Nomination (For Possible action)
 - b. Family Support Resource Subcommittee
 - 1. Membership Confirmation
 - 2. Chair Nomination (For Possible action)
 - c. Equity Subcommittee
 - 1. Membership Confirmation
 - 2. Chair Nomination (For Possible action)
 - d. New Membership Subcommittee
 - 1. Create Membership Subcommittee to garner interest and review potential new members (For Possible action)
 - 2. Chair Nomination (For Possible action)
 - e. Ad hoc By-Law Subcommittee
 - 1. Create ad hoc ICC By-Law Subcommittee to revise ICC By-Laws (For Possible action)
 - 2. Chair Nomination (For Possible action)

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

- VI. Aging and Disability Services Division Updates (Information Only)
 - a. Nevada Early Intervention Data System (NEIDS) (Information Only)

Sarah Horsman, Health Program Managers

b. Process for closing Community Partners (Information Only)

Sarah Horsman, Health Program Managers Lori Ann Malina-Lovell, IDEA Part C Coordinator c. Early Intervention In-Person and Telehealth Report (Information Only)

Sarah Horsman, Health Program Managers

d. Early Intervention Program Highlights (Information Only)

Sarah Horsman, Health Program Managers

VII. Nevada Early Intervention Professional Development Center (Information Only)

- a. Cohort One Graduation (Information Only)
- b. Nevada Early Intervention Professional Development Center Conference Presentations (Information Only)
 - 1. Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD) Conference 2024
 - 2. Future Conferences
- c. Sustainability (Information Only)
- d. Evaluation and Outcomes (Information Only)

Lori Ann Malina-Lovell, Nevada Part C Coordinator Maya Raimondi, NV Early Intervention Professional Development Center

VIII. IDEA Part C Information and Reports (Information Only)

- a. Project Assist Updated Log (Information Only)
- b. Complaint Log (Information Only)
- State Fiscal Year (SFY) Quarter One (1) and Two (2) Yellow Bar Report (Information Only)
- d. Medicaid Recoupment in Early Intervention (Information Only)
- e. Part C Determination Letter and Response (Information Only)
 - 1. Process for Finding of "Needs Assistance"
- f. Early Intervention Delayed Services (Information Only)
- g. 2024 Annual Family Survey (Information Only)

IDEA Part C Office Staff

IX. Public Comment

(No action may be taken upon a matter raised under public comment period unless the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an action item. To provide public comment telephonically, dial 1 775-321-6111. When prompted to provide the Meeting ID, enter 45659548#. Comments will be limited to five (5) minutes per person. Persons making comment will be asked to begin by stating their name for the record and to spell their last name and provide the secretary with written comments.)

X. Schedule Next Quarterly Meeting/Retreat (For Possible Action)

- a. Possible dates: Week of August 12, 2024, August 19, 2024, September 2, 2024, September 9, 2024
- b. Topics: DMS Monitoring Report from OSEP, Health Management Associates ADSD System Study Results, APR targets

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

XI. Adjournment

Jenna Weglarz-Ward, Ph.D., ICC Chair

NOTE: Items may be considered out of order. The public body may combine two or more agenda items for consideration. The public body may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. The public body may place reasonable restrictions on the time, place, and manner of public comments but may not restrict comments based upon viewpoint.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who have disabilities and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, or if you would like a copy of the agenda and meeting packet sent to you, please notify Mary Garrison at mgarrison@dhhs.nv.gov as soon as possible and at least two days in advance of the meeting.

Agenda Posted at the Following Locations:

- IDEA Part C Office, 1000 E Williams St, Ste 105, Carson City
- Northern Nevada Public Health, 1001 E. Ninth St, Reno
- Northeastern Nevada Early Intervention Services, 1020 Ruby Vista Drive, Ste 102, Elko
- Southern Nevada Health District, 280 S. Decatur Blvd, Las Vegas
- Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 Stewart St, Carson City
- Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4150 Technology Way, 1st Floor, Carson City
- Grant Sawyer State Office, 555 E. Washington Ave, Las Vegas
- Division of Welfare and Supportive Services, 2505 Chandler Ave, Suite 1, Las Vegas
- Legislative Building, 401 S. Carson St, Carson City
- Carson City Health and Human Services, 900 E. Long St, Carson City
- In addition, the agenda was mailed to groups and individuals as requested, posted at Nevada Early Intervention Services Programs and on the Web at https://notice.nv.gov/, https://notice.nv.gov/, and https://notice.nv.gov/.